
Agenda compiled by: 
H Gray 
Governance Services 
Telephone: 37 88657 
 

 
 

 
Head of Strategic Planning: 
Martin Elliot 
Tel: 0113 37 87634 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson 
C Campbell 

C Gruen (Chair) 
J McKenna 
R Finnigan 
K Brooks 
H Hayden 
A Lamb 
E Taylor 
J Akhtar 
P Carlill 

 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting. To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage ahead of 
the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held 1st March 2022 as a correct record. 
 
 

5 - 8 

7   
 

  STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
(SCI) - CONSULTATION UPDATE 
 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
providing an update on the consultation 
undertaken on the Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI). The Statement of Community 
Involvement is a statutory document (required 
under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004) and sets out how residents and other 
stakeholders can get involved in the preparation of 
planning policies, frameworks and the 
neighbourhood planning process and how 
comments can be made on planning applications.   
 
 

9 - 78 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 6th September 2022 at 1.30 pm 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th May, 2022 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
C Gruen, J McKenna, D Collins, K Brooks, 
H Hayden and E Taylor 

 
36 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals. 
 
37 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
 
38 Late Items  
There were no formal late items. 
 
39 Declaration of Interests  
No interests were raised at the meeting. 
 
40 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lamb and Finnigan. 
 
41 Minutes  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meetings held on 2 

November and 14 December 2021, be approved as an accurate record. 
 
Members of the Panel also agreed that the note from the Consultative Meeting of the 
Development Plan Panel held 18 January 2022 be approved as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting and noted for information. 
 
Matters Arising from the minutes of the meeting held 2 November 2021 
Minute No.25 – Local Plan Update Statutory Consultation. The Panel were informed 
that 2 workshops will be set up in March 22, to update all members on policy 
development as a result of consultation outcomes. It was noted that there will be 1 
virtual and 1 online session for any member to attend. 
 
Minute No.26 – Update on the HMO, PBSA and Co-Living Amenity Standards SPD. 
A member queried the position on Student Union representatives forming part of the 
Student Housing working group. Officers will seek an update on this and report to 
Panel Members in due course. 
 
42 Consultation on Transport Supplementary Planning Document  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer seeks Members views on the Adoption Draft 
Transport Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), prior to the Chief Planning 
Officer carrying out a period of consultation. The Transport SPD replaces four 
existing transport related SPD’s: the Street Design Guide, Travel Plans, Parking and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th May, 2022 

 

Public Transport and Developer Contributions. It was noted that these will be 
revoked once the Transport SPD is adopted. 
 
Appended to the report included the Consultation Report at Appendix 1 and the 
Transport SPD at Appendix 2. 
 
The report and Statement of Consultation focusses on comments received, rather 
than re-visiting the entire document. 
 
The Transport Development Services Manager introduced the report and explained 
that a workshop was held in November 2021 to look at the contents of the Transport 
SPD. it was highlighted that the SPD does not address all matters coming up in the 
Local Plan Update (LPU), but it does streamline existing SPDs and include 
cumulative impact policy. 
 
The Panel discussed the following key matters: 

 Reviewing cumulative impact contributions – the process was set out in terms 
of identifying hotspot junctions and basing the levy on the number of trips 
made through congested junctions. There are pre-identified locations and 
sites and forthcoming windfall sites, will use t
[...]
to be held on Tuesday, 10th May, 2022 

 

 Members raised a particular concern in relation to pedestrian safety in terms 
of proposed planting and suggested that clarity should be provided on 
maximum height for hedges, to mitigate attacks.  

 Members shared a general consensus that moving away from cars is a 
priority for Leeds, but acknowledged that public transport must become viable 
and a reasonable alternative 

 Clarity on the inclusion of a policy for E-scooters and the need to prepare 
some information to inform the public on upcoming consultation relating to E-
scooters.  

 Concern that the number of respondents to the consultation is low and may 
not be a true reflection of the demographic in Leeds. It was suggested that an 
awareness raising document to pull through main points would be helpful for 
members of the public to understand key points of the consultation. 

 
Further to the comments as outlined above, Panel Members broadly supported the 
contents of the Transport SPD, and therefore 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the report and comments made during discussions. 
b) To recommend that the Chief Planning Officer commences consultation on 

the Adoption Draft SPD for a period of 4 weeks between 3rd March and 31st 
March 2022. 

c) To recommend to the Chief Planning Officer that, in consultation with the 
Executive Member, and subject to the outcome of the consultations he adopts 
the SPD under his delegated powers. 

 
43 Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) - Consultation Draft  
Further to the minutes of the meeting held Tuesday, 21st January 2022, the report of 
the Chief Officer presented Members with the draft Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI), prior to consultation expected to take place late March 2022 for a 
period of 6 weeks. 
 
The Team Leader, Neighbourhood Planning and Planning Assistant, introduced the 
report and highlighted the following key points: 

 The Council have responded positively to the feedback and lessons learnt 
from the consultation, and as a result, has made jargon clear and locally 
distinctive. 

 There are 3 parts to the SCI and the language used is positive and 
encourages people to take part. 

 The SCI will be provided in different formats for people to access the 
document as a paper copy, or online. 

 Most of the information collected as part of the consultation was via a smart 
survey. 

 Valuable opportunity to assess what indicators can be used in the future. 

 Responses to the consultation have been carefully considered, and adapted 
to improve the SCI. 

 It is anticipated that the final SCI document will be adopted in summer. 
 
In response to a question regarding the possibility for the SCI document to be a 
cross council approach, officers explained that the document referred specifically to 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th May, 2022 

 

planning policy and planning applications. It was confirmed the document can be 
amended slightly to emphasise the Councils approach in working with other services 
and having a joined-up approach. Additionally, members queried how the Council 
will engage better with the local community, and the number of events being held 
across the city. 
 
Members particularly showed an interest in engaging schools and young people and 
acknowledged the importance of participating in planning matters at a young age. A 
suggestion was made that officers consult with teachers and youth council / 
representative groups of young people, on how they would like consultation to be 
phrased and tailored to appeal to young people. Additionally, it was suggested that 
the Council make better use of the Third Sector and utilise Community Committees 
to help reach the wider community. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the contents of the report and comments made during discussion of 
this item. 

b) To formally agree the draft SCI and note that consultation commences for a 
period of 6 weeks. 

 
44 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
The date and time of the next meeting is Tuesday, 10th May 2022 at 1.30pm. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 15:00) 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 

a) Note the contents of the report, the representations received and the suggested 
improvements to the draft SCI, prior to approval by the Chief Planning Officer.  

 

What is this report about?  

1 The Statement of Community Involvement is a statutory document (required under the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004) and sets out how residents and other 
stakeholders can get involved in the preparation of planning policies, frameworks and the 

 

Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) – Consultation Update 

Date: 12th July 2022 

Report of: Chief Planning Officer 

Report to: Development Plan Panel 
Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Ian Mackay, Caroline 
Harris, Vash Bodiyat 

Tel: (0113) 3787653 

At the 1st March 2022 Development Plan Panel (DPP) meeting the draft Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) was agreed for its second consultation, to take place during 
March and April 2022.   
 
The majority of the 6-week consultation took place online, but several different methods 
were used to publicise the consultation aimed at making the best use of existing networks 
and encouraging new networks to be established. A total of 47 representations were 
received and these are summarised in Appendix 2.  
 
The comments received on the draft document were broadly positive, however concerns 
were raised about plain English, technical language and the implementation of the SCI.  
 
As a result of the consultation, further efforts will be made to make the document more 
readable, less technical language will be used where possible and further clarity will be 
provided on monitoring and review of consultation and engagement activity. A copy of the 
current draft SCI can be found in Appendix 1.  
 
Inclusive and effective consultation and engagement activity is important for all aspects of 
the Best Council Plan, helping to deliver better outcomes for all.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



neighbourhood planning process and how comments can be made on planning 
applications.   
 

2 The existing SCI was adopted in 2007 and has supported the preparation of five 
Development Plan Documents, including the Core Strategy and Site Allocations Plan.  The 
adoption of a new SCI for Leeds presents an opportunity to ensure that the planning service 
is leading on wider city ambitions around inclusion and diversity. A new, accessible and 
responsive document will help to provide a planning service that is both effective and 
responsive to the diverse needs across the District and to provide clarity on how other 
stakeholders can play their part too.  

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

3 The SCI will help to make it easier for anyone wishing to take part in consultation and 
engagement activity on the preparation of Development Plan Documents, to get involved in 
Neighbourhood Planning activities or submit comments on planning applications.   

 
How does this proposal impact the three pillars of the Best City Ambition? 

☒ Health and Wellbeing  ☒ Inclusive Growth  ☒ Zero Carbon 

4 The revised SCI will support Inclusive Growth by aiding meaningful community collaboration 
which can help to identify those neighbourhoods lacking in certain types of housing, 
employment opportunities, retail provision, community facilities and open space which can in 
turn influence what sort of development is encouraged and supported in that area. This 
means that the right sort of development should take place in those areas that need it most, 
improving sustainability across the District.  

 
5 Health & Wellbeing can be addressed through supporting engagement to those 

neighbourhoods where improvements to green space, community facilities and active travel 
infrastructure are needed, working towards prioritising appropriate developments in those 
areas to the direct benefit of the health and wellbeing of those communities.  
 

6 By ensuring that we have a clear and robust framework for open and informative 
consultation and engagement on planning matters, we can facilitate participation that is 
valued, accessible and inclusive and can be an investment for the planning service in the 
future.  
 

7 The introduction of ‘targets’ to assist with monitoring and review of the SCI could help with 
issues around trust and collaboration and encourage more people to not only take part in 
consultation and engagement, but to do so again.  
 

8 The revised SCI will help us to better work with communities to improve physical and social 
infrastructure in a sustainable way in line with the aims of the declared Climate Emergency 
priority. We can support communities to look at the impacts of Climate Change on their 
areas and how to mitigate these impacts and improve resilience through the Neighbourhood 
Planning process, and by being transparent with options and giving people an opportunity to 
give us their views at an early stage we can maximise support for new sustainable and/or 
emission-reducing initiatives which may require behaviour change by residents and 
businesses.  

 

 
 

 

 
Page 10



What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

 
9 Levels of engagement with stakeholders on the SCI has been high and constructive to date.  

An early ‘soft market’ exercise helped lay the foundations to form the ‘SCI Engagement 
Group’ and this group assisted in advising on what the new SCI should look like and in the 
consultation in 2019.  

10 Responses to the 2019 SCI scoping consultation were received from a total of 48 
respondents.  This included responses from a variety of Parish and Town Councils, 
Neighbourhood Forums, Community and Residents Associations, Action Groups, interest 
groups and forums and 17 individual residents from across the Leeds Metropolitan District. 

 
11 Respondents were asked a variety of questions during the consultation including what 

planning matters are important to them, their experiences regarding commenting on 
planning applications and planning policy documents and any involvement with 
neighbourhood planning. 

 
12 The current consultation took place for a period of 6 weeks between 8th March and 19th 

April 2022. There was a dedicated webpage LINK with a link to an accessible html version of 
the consultation draft SCI and a direct link to a short Smart Survey. Comments could also be 
made by post, by email or over the telephone. A paper copy of the document was placed on 
deposit at Merrion House.   
 

13 The following methods were used to publicise the consultation, including:  
 A banner advert on all Planning Services web pages.  
 Email notifications to all Ward Members, Neighbourhood Forums and Town/Parish 

Councils, members of the consultation database the SCI Engagement Group and all 
who commented on the 2019 scoping consultation.  

 A social media campaign, reaching 15,000 accounts via the social posts.  
 An email notification to a wide range of community representatives, the Equality Hub 

and Community Committees with a request that it was forwarded on to their 
members.  

 Electronic ‘posters’ were sent via email to encourage wider circulation and ease of 
understanding.   

 The consultation was highlighted to several in-person neighbourhood planning 
meetings  

 Updates were provided at neighbourhood planning meetings held during the 
consultation period.  

  
14 The Smart Survey questionnaire included 8 questions and provided an opportunity to make 

comments quickly and easily on any aspect of the draft SCI and to make suggestions on 
how it could be improved. Respondents were also asked to select what they considered to 
be the most useful methods of engagement from a
[...]
uncil.   
 Concern was raised that there is little trust in the planning system, and that care 
needs to be taken to ensure that the document is not just aspirational, but that the 
principles are consistently applied.   

  
17 The following comments that raised an issue related to consultation and engagement activity 

more generally or made suggestions for improvement were received. Figure 2 shows 
people’s preferred methods of consultation and engagement.  

 There should be more engagement with young people.  
 Increased use of poster adverts in supermarkets, community notice boards, GPs and 
leisure centres   
 More radio adverts   
 Subtitled videos  
 The use of Public Panels   
 Improvements to Public Access, including clear guidelines on what can and cannot 
be influenced on planning applications  
 More face-to-face consultations  
 An easier and quicker Neighbourhood Planning process  
 Promote final SCI and actively engage with communities about what it is and what it 
does  
 Better links between planning and enforcement  
 Use Ward Members, Residents Associations and Town/Parish Councils etc. to 
cascade messages to communities.  

Page 12



 Possible target - Measure success by using metrics to monitor the reach of 
communications to communities. Could use specific target figures (i.e. % of population) 
 Possible target – Reaction from communities to schemes once implemented i.e. did 
comments result in an improved scheme/less harm?  

 
  
  Fig 2. Q7. We regularly review the methods we use to consult and engage, to ensure we are as effective as we can be. 
Please let us know which of the following you think are effective methods to engage (select as many as you wish).  

  
 
18 In response to the comments received the following improvements to the SCI will be made 

(this list is not exhaustive at this stage):  
 A summary version of the SCI will be created.  
 We will make available a pdf version of the SCI which will be produced with support 
f
[...]
the Council to additional expenditure, but any additional 
consultation activities may lead to pressure on resources and existing staff. A key 
consideration is how digital technology and electronic communication can be used to reduce 
costs, and we are also putting into practice using in-house expertise and existing networks 
to make our consultation and engagement material and resources as engaging as possible 
and maximising reach.  
  

22 It is anticipated that any costs to the Council associated with community involvement will be 
met from within existing provision. However, it should be recognised that the more extensive 
the consultation practices that are prescribed as standard in the SCI prescribes, the more 
consultation costs are likely to increase. It is therefore important to maintain a balance 
between resources and consultation activities. The expectation is that the revised SCI will 
also encourage developers to embed consultation and engagement as standard practice 
and where possible for this to be front loaded.  

 

 
What are the key risks and how are they being managed?  

23 The revised SCI will seek to balance the increased expectations of local communities with 
the need for an efficient and effective planning system. This will mean ensuring that once 
adopted, the Council complies with all the commitments made. The introduction of ‘targets’ 

Page 14



will be a useful way to manage risk and to monitor activity, and an assessment of these will 
be included as part of the Council’s annual Authority Monitoring Report (AMR).  

 

 

 
What are the legal implications? 

24 Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that a Local 
Planning Authority must prepare a Statement of Community Involvement.  
 

25 The SCI was originally a document that was required to be approved by Full Council and 
subjected to independent examination. The law has since changed, and the Chief Planning 
Officer now has delegated authority t
[...]
he local paper [South Leeds Life] to publicise planning policies etc. This 
paper is not widely distributed, reliance on libraries or hubs is also restrictive. For larger or possible controversial 
schemes, local posters, notice boards may be more effective. We should all be aware of developments that impact our 
local environment and that is not currently the case. 
 
Q5 - See above. Also more face to face consultations wherever possible. 
Q6 - More practical help should be provided on a regular basis. The people working on these schemes are volunteers 
and time is therefore limited and certain skill sets are not always available within these groups. For instance, use of 
social media etc. and effective publicity planning. 
 
Methods of Engagement 
Article in local newspaper 
Face to face meetings 
Leeds City Council website 
Notifying you via email 
Online meetings 
Posters/leaflets 
 
Indicators to help measure success 
Surely it would be difficult to measure these, who judges whether it is a success or not? How do you measure those 
who weren't involved as it could either be from choice or lack of information. If measurement is only of those that take 
part, it defeats the object. Also what is the definition of 'different communities'? Again, how can meaningful 
measurements be made. 
 

P
age 76



Page 37 of 37 
 

Rep Ref Representor Name Agent Summary 

Further Comments 
It would be better if the main knowledge of an area was not from Google or Streetview. There should be more local 
interaction taking place initiated by the various planning groups. 
 

47 CEG 
 
 

 
Deloitte 
 
 

Format and Principles 
Other - In order for the SCI to be more informative, it is considered that further detail regarding planmaking 
for non- development plan documents such as design statements, conservation area appraisals and supplementary 
planning guidance, should be provided. 
Please see the response to Question 4 for further detail. 
 
Q3 - CEG support the importance of engagement on good planning and planning for an inclusive city. 
 
Planning Matters 
Q4 - With regards to planmaking, whilst the draft SCI sets out the proposed stages of engagement in relation to 
development plan documents and supplementary planning documents (which are largely driven by legislative 
requirements), in terms of area design statements, conservation area appraisals or other supplementary planning 
guidance documents (such as the Draft Temple Planning Brief), the document offers extremely limited detail as to the 
Council’s anticipated engagement strategy. Clearly whilst this would (to an extent) differ from document to document 
depending upon its scope and nature, it would be helpful to see an intended framework which the Council would use 
as a basis/starting point for engagement. 
For example, it would be beneficial to know how many rounds of public consultation the Council anticipate on 
undertaking when preparing a document such as a Planning Brief. 
 
Methods of Engagement 
Article in local newspaper 
Face to face meetings 
Leeds City Council website 
Notifying you via email 
Online meetings 
Posters/leaflets 
Social media posts (Facebook, Twitter, Linkedin etc.) 
Youtube videos 
 

 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) - Consultation Update
	SCI Appendix 1 Current Emerging Consultation Draft 04 07 22
	LEEDS STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI)
	CONSULTATION DRAFT
	The Statement of Community Involvement sets out how and when the Council will consult and engage with the local community on local planning policy documents and planning applications
	Part 1
	What is the SCI, and how can it help you participate in consultation and engagement?
	1. INTRODUCTION
	2. HOW CAN YOU BE MORE INVOLVED IN PLANNING?
	 Plans prepared by the Council
	 Planning applications
	 Plans prepared by local communities (Neighbourhood Development Plans)

	3. CONSULTATION PRINCIPLES
	What yo

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022

Development Plan Panel

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, J McKenna, 
K Brooks, H Hayden, A Lamb, E Taylor, 
J Akhtar and P Carlill

CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS

Councillor C Gruen welcomed everybody to the meeting and looked forward to the 
challenge as Chair of the Development Plan Panel. On behalf of the Panel, the Chair 
thanked former Chair Cllr Walshaw for his work and greeted the 4 work experience 
students who were in attendance
1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals.
2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no exempt items.
3 Late Items 
There were no formal late items.
4 Declaration of Interests 
Members did not declare any interets at the meeting.
5 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Finnigan and Councillor C 
Campbell.

6 Minutes 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 1 
March 2022, be approved as an accurate record.
7 Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) - Consultation Update 
Further to the minutes of the meeting held on the 1st of Match 2022, the report of the 
Chief Planning Officer provided an update on the consultation undertaken on the 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). The Statement of Community 
Involvement is a statutory document (required under the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004) and sets out how residents and other stakeholders can get 
involved in the preparation of planning policies, frameworks and the neighbourhood 
planning process and how comments can be made on planning applications. 

Officers in attendance from the Neighbourhood Planning and Engagement team 
within the Spatial Planning Service introduced the report. Members were informed 
that the consultation period was from the 8th March until the 19th April 2022 which 
was published via a dedicated webpage with a link to the smart survey comments 
form, the survey was largely conducted online. Notification was sent via email to a 
range of stakeholders including statuary consultees, members, neighbourhood 
forums, parish councils and third sector organisations. The SCI mainly covered four 
key aspects of consultation, format and principles, plan-making, planning 
applications and neighbourhood planning, methods of engagement and targets. 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022

Approximately one thousand consultees were notified and received eight email and 
thirty-nine smart survey responses.

From the responses received, it was noted that the SCI used too much technical 
planning jargon, was lengthy, should be integrated with other Council departments to 
ensure wider, consistent engagement. There have been difficulties with accessibility 
on public access and, a suggestion that face-to-face consultation will be effective for 
public engagement.

Officers explained that the responses provided vital information for altering the 
document before final release. Planning terminology will be revised to improve the 
flow of the document and sound explanation. Reducing the size of the document 
could not be achieved due to policy requirements but a summary of the contents will 
be provided alongside the document. Officers were of the view that the document 
could not be used across Council departments, as it is a statutory document 
prepared specifically for planning purposes. However, officers will work with other 
departments. For example, a link can be made with Children’s Services to engage 
with young people in the future.

The draft SCI sets out three key targets, which although are broad, can be easily 
measured. The targets were as follows; receive comments from all neighbourhoods, 
positive feedback received focused on individuals who rarely engage with planning 
process and levels of engagement with young people. It was confirmed that a full 
review will take place after five years and the targets would be evaluated annually to 
measure success.

 Panel members discussed the following key matters:
 The feasibility of face-to-face requests was queried due to the availability of 

resources and the need to balance expectations of the public when carrying 
out more face-to-face consultations. Developers will also be encouraged to 
engage with local residents. The variety of neighbourhoods across the city 
were noted and strategic methods were explained through activity such as a 
pilot project through funding from the government to tailor engagement to 
wards with less knowledge or activity within the planning process which 
should aim to simplify neighbourhood planning framework. It was noted that 
neighbourhood planning has previously failed in some wards and updates 
from the new pilot are welcomed to ensure voices of local residents are heard 
and valued.

 Members welcomed the involvement of young people and noted the 
importance of ensuring a version of the document included accessible 
wording to provide informative consultation. A point was raised that a similar 
approach to climate change can be implemented to school children regarding 
planning which could then influence parents and carers to maximise overall 
engagement. 

 The draft SCI provided an opportunity to focus on those currently not engaged 
with planning processes and policy as currently involvement relies largely on 
self-initiation. There are certain barriers that limit engagement, such as, lack 
of understanding of planning language and cultural factors. A new focus is to 
frame place making instead of jargonistic planning processes for people to 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022

better understand their area and improvements or developments which may 
affect them. It was noted that information regarding what is a material 
planning consideration will be helpful so they can better understand what can 
and cannot be influenced as this is often a source of frustration for 
contributors. Some feeling on ‘not being listened to’ from residents may be 
difficult to combat due to National Planning Policy Framework. The SCI aims 
to provide clarity regarding the scope of consultation and relevant contribution 
to planning applications. 

 Comments were made in relation to the targets and the measurability of 
success. Officers explained Leeds is the only local authority in the country to 
include targets within their SCI as they are not a mandatory requirement and 
the targets can easily be scrutinised and revised annually to lead to further 
improvements. Also, as the report aims to improve overall community 
engagement with planning, it is considered that broad targets are a good 
place to start. 

Members broadly supported the draft SCI subject to inclusion of the wording 
of the targets being more focussed, to reflect more measurable targets. As 
well as a summary document being prepared, tailored to young people, with 
the intent to further encourage participation.

The Chair thanked officers in attendance, on the preparation of the draft SCI 
and highlighted the importance of aiding progression of the document.

RESOLVED 
a) Note the contents of the report and the comments raised by members during 

discussion of this item 

b) To recommend approval on the draft SCI to the Chief Planning Officer, 
subject to the inclusion of improvements as outlined above

Councillor Akhtar joined the meeting at 13:40, during consideration of this item.

8 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday, 6th 
September 2022 at 1.30pm.

(The meeting concluded at 14.55)


